### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST Compiled by the NJ State Law Library

("Long Term Care Week" -- establish)

NJSA:

36:2-31

LAWS OF:

1993

CHAPTER: 61

BILL NO:

 $\sum_{1078}$ 

SPONSOR (S)

Brown and others

DATE INTRODUCED:

July 23, 1992

COMMITTEE:

ASSEMBLY:

Senior Citizens

SENATE:

Senior Citizens

AMENDED DURING PASSAGE:

No

DATE OF PASSAGE:

ASSEMBLY:

February 25, 1993

SENATE:

November 9, 1992

DATE OF APPROVAL:

March 4, 1993

FOLLOWING STATEMENTS ARE ATTACHED IF AVAILABLE:

SPONSOR STATEMENT:

Yes

COMMITTEE STATEMENT:

ASSEMBLY:

Yes

SENATE:

Yes

FISCAL NOTE:

No

VETO MESSAGE:

No

MESSAGE ON SIGNING:

No

FOLLOWING WERE PRINTED:

REPORTS:

Yes

**HEARINGS:** 

No

Report, mentioned in statement:

974.90

New Jersey. Senate. Republic Task Force on Long-Term Health Care.

H434

Report: submitted June 5, 1991.

1991b KBG:pp [pp 35]

### P.L.1993, CHAPTER 61, approved March 4, 1993 1992 Senate No. 1078

AN ACT concerning long-term care and supplementing Title 36 of the Revised Statutes.

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State of New Jersey:

- a. The second full week of May in each year shall be designated as "Long-Term Care Week" in the State of New Jersey to increase public awareness of the contributions made by persons in the long-term care field who are providing care to some of the most vulnerable members of our community.
- b. Each year during "Long-Term Care Week," awards for County Long-Term Care Volunteer of the Year shall be presented by the Governor to a volunteer in each county for that individual's dedication to service and invaluable volunteer assistance.
- c. Nominations for the award shall be submitted by persons involved in the long-term care field in the State at any time during the year to the Governor, with a written statement setting forth the reasons for the individual's nomination.
- d. From the nominations submitted, the Governor shall select a recipient from each county. The award shall be presented by the Governor in a public ceremony on a day during "Long-Term Care Week."
  - 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

#### **STATEMENT**

This bill establishes the second full week of May in each year as "Long-Term Care Week" in New Jersey, and creates an award for County Long-Term Care Volunteer of the Year to be chosen and presented by the Governor in a public ceremony during "Long-Term Care Week."

Nominations for the award will be submitted to the Governor at any time during the year by those in the long-term care field.

An award for county long-term care volunteer was a suggestion included in the report submitted by the Senate Republican Task Force on Long-Term Health Care on June 6, 1991.

### HEALTH

Establishes "Long-Term Care Week" and provides for county volunteer awards.

# SENATE, No. 1078

## STATE OF NEW JERSEY

### INTRODUCED JULY 23, 1992

By Senators BROWN, Connors, Haines and Dimon

1	AN ACT concerning long-term care and supplementing Title 36
2	of the Revised Statutes.
3	
4	BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the
5	State of New Jersey:
6	1. a. The second full week of May in each year shall be
7	designated as "Long-Term Care Week" in the State of New
8	Jersey to increase public awareness of the contributions made by
9	persons in the long-term care field who are providing care to
10	some of the most vulnerable members of our community.
11	b. Each year during "Long-Term Care Week," awards for
12	County Long-Term Care Volunteer of the Year shall be presented
13	by the Governor to a volunteer in each county for that
14	individual's dedication to service and invaluable voluntees
15	assistance.
16	c. Nominations for the award shall be submitted by persons
17	involved in the long-term care field in the State at any time
18	during the year to the Governor, with a written statement setting
19	forth the reasons for the individual's nomination.
20	d. From the nominations submitted, the Governor shall selec
21	a recipient from each county. The award shall be presented by
22	the Governor in a public ceremony on a day during "Long-Term
23	Care Week."
24	2. This act shall take effect immediately.
25	
26	
27	STATEMENT
28	
29	This bill establishes the second full week of May in each yea
30	as "Long-Term Care Week" in New Jersey, and creates an award
31	for County Long-Term Care Volunteer of the Year to be chosen
32	and presented by the Governor in a public ceremony during
33	"Long-Term Care Week."
34	Nominations for the award will be submitted to the Governo
35	at any time during the year by those in the long-term care field.
36	An award for county long-term care volunteer was a suggestion
37	included in the report submitted by the Senate Republican Tas.
38	Force on Long-Term Health Care on June 6, 1991.
39	
40	
41	HEALTH
42	
43	Establishes "Long-Term Care Week" and provides for count

volunteer awards.

## ASSEMBLY SENIOR CITIZENS AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

STATEMENT TO

# SENATE, No. 1078 STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: JANUARY 25, 1993

The Assembly Senior Citizens and Social Services Committee favorably reports Senate Bill No. 1078.

This bill establishes the second full week of May in each year as "Long-Term Care Week" in New Jersey, and creates an award for County Long-Term Care Volunteer of the Year to be chosen and presented by the Governor in a public ceremony during "Long-Term Care Week."

Nominations for the award will be submitted to the Governor at any time during the year by those in the long-term care field.

An award for county long-term care volunteer was a suggestion included in the report submitted by the Senate Republican Task Force on Long-Term Health Care on June 6, 1991.

### SENATE SENIOR CITIZENS, VETERANS AFFAIRS AND AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE

STATEMENT TO

# SENATE, No. 1078 STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: OCTOBER 8, 1992

The Senate Senior Citizens, Veterans Affairs and Agriculture Committee favorably reports Senate Bill No. 1078.

This bill establishes the second full week of May in each year as "Long-Term Care Week" in New Jersey, and creates an award for County Long-Term Care Volunteer of the Year to be chosen and presented by the Governor in a public ceremony during "Long-Term Care Week."

Nominations for the award will be submitted to the Governor at any time during the year by those in the long-term care field.

An award for county long-term care volunteer was a suggestion included in the report submitted by the Senate Republican Task Force on Long-Term Health Care on June 6, 1991.